P.A. C. No. 537

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(I976-77)

(FIFTH LOK SABHA)

TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINTH REPORT

EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND
" CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS

[Excess expenditure over Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts for the years 1971-72 and 1972-73 relating

to the Government of the Union Territory of
Pondicherry]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI
October, 1976/ Asvina 1898 (S)
Price : Re, 1-00



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTSFOR THE SALE OF LOK BSABBA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS -

—

Sl No, Name of Agent

Sl. No,

Name of Agent

ANDHRA PRADIESH

MAHARASHTRA

\. Andhra University General Co- !9 M/8. Sunderdas Gianchand

operative Stores Ltd, Waltair

(Visakhapatnam).

% G. R. Lakshmipaty Chetty and
Sons, General Merchants and
News Agents, Newpet, Chandra-
giri, Chittoor District.

ASSAM

8. Western Book Depot, Pan Bazar,
Gauhati.

BIHAR

t. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post Box 78,
Diagonal Road, Jamshedpur

5. M/s. Crown Book Depot, Upper
Bazar, Ranchi.

GUJARAT

$. Vijay Stores,
Station Road, Anand.

7. The New Order Book Company,
Elhs Bridge,
Ahmedabad-6.

JARYANA

. M/s. Prabhu Book Service,
- Nai Subzi Mandi.
Gurgaon.

MADHYA PRADESH
9. Modern Book House,

Shiv Vilas Palace,
Indore City.

'19. M/s. Usha Béok Depot,

601. Girgaum Road,
New Princess Street,
Bomhay-2.

11. The. International Book Houm
(Private) Limited,
6, Ash Lane,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, PBotr-
bay-1. :

12. The International Book Servies
Deccan Gymkhana, Poona-4.
Charles Lambert & Compan~
10, Mahatma Gandhi Road.
Opposite Clock, Tower,

Fort, Bombay.

14. The Current Book House,

Maruti Lane,

Raghunath Dadaji Street,
Bombay-1.

Deccan Book San_

Fergusson College Road,
Poona-~4.

M. & J. Services, Publishers
Representatives, Accounts & Law
Book Sellers,

Bahri Road, Bombty-l.&

MYSORE

17. People Book House.
Opp. Jaganmohan Palacae,
Mysore,

RAJASTHAN

18, Information Centre.
Government of Rajasthaw,
Tripolia, Jaipur City.

8.

15.

16.

583 A,
Chitra Bazar, Tripolia, Jaiprur

UTTAR PRADESH

20. Law Book Company,
Sardar Pate] Marg, .
Allahabad-1.




CORRIGENDA TC TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY~NINTH REPORT
OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITIEE (FITTH LOK SABHA)
PRESENTED  ON 4.11.1976.

Page Line For Read
8 30 and had
14 13- inade- inade-
14 quote quate
23 3  Add the word ‘'were' after 'which'
24 19 excess excesses
42-) 1(from bottom) autho- autho-
43 ) riles rities
43 18 rGant Grant




CONTENTS

‘ PAGR
COoMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCouNTs COMMITTEE (1976-77) . . ¢
INTRODUCTION . . . , . . . . . . . oM
REPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Appendix Grant/Appropriation Ministry Page
(i) 1971-72
I. 8—Legislative Assembly . . * Home Affairs 19
II. 12—Police - . . . . . —Do— 22
II1. 17—Public Health : . . . —Do— 24
1v. 35~—Stationery & Printing . . . —Do— 27
V. 36—Miscellaneous : : . , —Do— 29
VI. 37—0ther Miscellaneous . . . —Do-— 31
VII. 39—Capital Outlay on Indusmal and Eco-
nemic Development . —Do— 33
(ii) 1972-73
VIII. 18—Family Planning - . . . ~Do— 35
1X. 31—Public Works . . . . —Do— 37
X. Conclusions/Recommendations . . 39

PART II*

Minutes of the Sitting of the Pudlic Accounts Committee held on 18-ro-1976 (AN).

PARLIAMENT LIBRAR}Y
@ibrary & Reference Servios)
Qentral Govt Publicationa.,
‘“. N‘. B-u mmnu-d

Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Tabte of the House and five coples
placed in Parliament Library).



RO DO R b b bt b b b i ke ek
R — O © DD WO

© @S W W

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1976-77)

CHAIRMAN
Shri H. N. Mukerjee

MEMBERS

Shri T. Balakrishniah

Shri Dinen Bhattacharya
Shri Chandulal Chandrakar
Shri Chandrika Prasad
Shri S. R, Damani

. Shri C. C. Gohain

Shri Ramachandran Kadannappalli
Shri Raja Kulkarni
Shri K. Mayathevar

. Shri V. Mayavan

. Shri Shyam Sunder Mohapatra

. Shri Priyva Ranjan Das Munsi

. Shri Bhaljibhai Ravjibhai Parmar
. Shri N. K. Sanghi

. Smt, Sushila Shankar Adivarekar
. Shri Sardar Amjad Ali

. Shri Piare Lall Kureel urf Piare Lall Talib
. Shri H. S. Narasiah

. Shri Indradeep Sinha

. Shri Omprakash Tyagi

. Shri Zawar Husain

SECRETARIAT
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy - Additional Secretary
Shri N, Sunder Rajan - Officer on Special Duty

(ii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Two Hundred
and Thirty-Ninth Report on the Excesses Over Voted Grants and
Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for

the years 1971-72 and 1972-73 relating to the Government of the
Union Territory of Pondicherry.

2. The Appropriation Accounts, 197172 and 1972-73, the Finance
Accounts 1971-72 and 1972-73 and Audit Reports, 1971-72 and 1972-
73, were laid on the Table of the House on 30 April, 1975. The Com-
mittee examined the Excesses in the light of the Explanatory Notes
furnished by the Ministry of Home Affairs (Appendices I to IX) at
their sitting held on 18 October, 1976. The Minutes of the sitting
form Part II* of the Report.

3. A statement showing the conclusions|recommendations of the
Committee is appended to the Report (Appendix X). For facility

of reference these have been printed in thick type in the body of
the Report.

4, The Committee would like to place on record their apprecia-
tion of the assistance rendered to them in this regard by the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India.

New DELHI; H. N. MUKERJEE,
October 27, 1976.

Kartika 5, 1898 ().

Chairman,. .
Public Accounts Committee.

*Not Printed (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and
five copieg placed in Parliament Lib rary.)

(2]



REPORT

1.1. This 23%th Report of the Committee deals with the Excesses
over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts for the years 1971-72 and 1972-73 relating to
the Government of the Union Territory of Pondicherry.

1.2, President’s Rule was proclaimed in the Union Territory of
Pondicherry with effect from 28 March 1974, initially for a period
of six months and has been extended subsequently till 28 March
1977, Duringf the period of proclamation of President’s Rule, Lok
Sabha assumes the functions of the State Legislatures and is em-
powered to deal with matters which would have, but for the im-
position of President’s Rule, come under the purview of the latter.
The Public Accounts Committee (1965-66) had examined, in their
47th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Excesses over Voted Grants
and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
for the years 1962-63 and 1963-64 of the Government of Kerala and,
subject to certain observations contained in the Report, had recom-
mended regularisation of the excess expenditure,

1.3. The Appropriation Accounts for the years 1971-72 and 1972-73
relating to the Government of the Union Territory of Pondicherry
‘were laid on the Table of the House on 30 April 1975, In the succeed-
ing paragraphs of this Report, the Committee have examined the
excess expenditure disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts in the
light of the explanations furnished by the Ministry of Home Affairs.
The explanatory notes furnished in this regard by the Ministry are
reproduced in Appendices I to IX to this Report.

1.4, While an excess expenditure aggregating to Rs. 2,44,760 was
incurred, during the year ended 31 March 1872, under 6 Voted Grants
and 1 Charged Appropriation, the excess expenditure during the
year ended 31 March 1973 aggregated to Rs, 35,482 and occurred



2

under 2 Voted Grants. Relevant details in this regard are indicated
below: .

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1971-72

No. and Name of Grant Final Grant/ Actual Excess
Appropriation Expendi- Expendi-
ture ture
B Rs. Rs. Rs.

A. Voted Granis

{a) Revenue Section :

8~Legislative Assembly . . - 6,16,000 6,18,972 2,972
12~—Police - : . . . : 34,57,000  34,90,090 33,060
17—Public Health . . . . 15,29,000 16,21,198 92,198

35—Stationery & Printing - . . 8,61,000 8,74,438 13,438

37—O0ther Miscellaneous Compensatlons
and Assignments - . 3,44,000 3,83,502 39,502

(b) Capital Section :

39—Capital outlay on Industrial and Eco-
nomic Development . . 14,37,000 15,00,540 63,540

B. Charged Appropriations
Revenue Section t

36—Miscellaneous . . . . 25,000 25,020 20

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1972-73

No. and Name of Grant Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure Expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.
A. Voted Grants
Revenue Section :
18—Family Planning . . . 8,19,000 8,31,972 12,972
31—Public Works . . . . 69,23,000 69,45,510 22,510
B. Charged Appropriations
NIL

15. It is seen from the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1971-
72 that as against the excess of Rs, 2.45 lakhs, savings totalling
Rs. 65.56 lakhs had occurred under 46 grants|appropriations, Simi-
larly, during 1972-73, savings amounting to Rs. 95.77 lakhs had occur-




3

red under 50 grants/appropriations, The Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1971-72 relating to the
Government of the Union Territory of Pondicherry also points out
that in 8 grants, the saving (exceeding Rs. 1 lakh in each case)
was more than 10 per cent of the total provision and that in the
case of 5 grants, the savings ranged between 20 per cent and 47 per
cent. It would appear from the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73 that there was a
further deterioration in the estimation of monetary requirements,
with savings exceeding 10 per cent of the total provision in 10 grants,

out of which the savings in 5 grants ranged between 41 per cent
and 84 per cent of the total provision.

1.6. The extent to which estimation of monetary requirements
had been unrealistic would also be evident from the following facts

disclosed in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1971-72:

(i) While a supplementary provision of Rs. 54.77 lakhs had
been obtained in respect of 25 grants and 5 appropria-
tions, in two cases (Grant No. 31—Public Works and
Grant No. 34—Pensions and other retirement benefits),
the supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 1 lakh in each
case) of Rs. 6.65 lakhs proved unnecessary as the actual
expenditure was even less than the original provision.

(ii) In three cases (Grant No. 23—Community Development
Projects, National Extension Service and Local Develop-
ment Works, Grant No. 25—Miscellaneous Social and
Developmental Organisations and Grant No. 43—Capital
Outlay on Ports), the supplementary grants (exceeding
Rs. 1 lakh in each case) proved excessive as only.
Rs. 10.58 lakhs out of the supplementary provision of
Rs. 19.20 lakhs were utilised.

(iii) In four cases (Grant No. 12—Police, Grant No. 17—
Public Health, Grant No. 37—Other Miscellaneous Com-
pensation and Assignments and Grant No. 39—Capital
Outlay on Industrial and Economic Development) the
supplementary grants largely proved inadequate, in
view of the fact that while an additional provision of
Rs. 6.07 lakhs was made, the actual expenditure exceed-

ed the total grants (including supplementary provision)
by Rs. 2.29 lakhs.



4

1.7. The Committee note that excess over authorised expendi-
‘ture aggregating Rs. 245 lakhs had been incurred by the Govern-
ment of the Union Territory of Pondicherry under 6 Voted Grants
and 1 Charged Appropriation during 1971-72 and that the excess
-expenditure during 1972-73, aggregating Rs. 9.35 lakh, occurred
under 2 Voted Grants. While the excess expenditure, when com-
pared with the total budget provisions of Rs. 11 crores and Rs. 13.98
crores for the two years, does not give cause for undue alarm, it
‘would appear that adequate care had not been exercised by the
‘Government of Pondicherry in framing their budget and revised
estimates in a judicious manner. The extent to which the estima-
tion of monetary requirements had been unrealistic would be evi-
dent from the fact that the savings during 1971-72 and 1972-73
amounted respectively to Rs. 65.56 lakhs under 46 grants/appro-
‘priations and Rs. 95.77 lakhs under 50 grants/appropriations. The
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1971-72 relating to the Government of Pondicherry also high-
lights instances where the supplementary grants either proved un-
necessary or proved excessive. The Committee urge, as they have
done often earlier, that budget estimates should be prepared on a
more precise and careful basis and that the actual expenditure
should approximate, as closely as possible, to the funds authorised
by Parliament or the relevant Legislature. They trust that the
Ministry of Home Affairs would review, in consultation with the
Union Territory Government, the existing procedures for the esti-
mation of monetary requirements and take concrete steps to ensure
sounder budgetary control than what appears to exist at present.

1.8. Defective estimation of monetary requirements, failure to
anticipate properly and provide prudently for the receipt of stores
and debits relating thereto, and absence of adequate provision for
‘the adjustment of past liabilities are found to be the main contribu-
tory factors leading to excesses over authorised expenditure. The
Committee fear that adequate attention is net being paid by the

nion Terrftory Government to these basic aspects of sound finan-

cial control. A detailed examination of the factors contributing to
such failures should be undertaken and suitable corrective steps
taken as early as possible,

1.9. According to the schedule prescribed by the Committee in
April 1974, explanatory notes on excesses over Voted Grants and
‘Charged Appropriations are required to be submitted to them by 31



5

May or immediately after the presentation of the Appropriation ac-
counts to Parliament, whichever is later. The Committee have
been repeatedly stressing the need for strict adherence to this sche-
dule. Explanatory notes on the excesses reflected in the Appropria-
tion Accounts of the Government of Pondicherry for the years
1971-72 and 1972-73 have been made available to them only on 20
September, 1976, that is to say, more than 16 months after the pre-
sentation of the Accounts to Parliament. This abnormal delay
needs to be explained satisfactorily.

1.10. The Committee will now proceed to deal with some indivi-

dual cases of excess expenditure disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1971-72
1.11. Grant No. 12: Police

REVENUE SECTION

Rs.
Voted Expenditure :
Original Grant - . . . . . . : . : . 30,12,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . . 4,45,000
Final Grant : . . . . . . . . . . 34,57,000
Actual Expenditure - . . . . . . . . . 34,90,090
Excess - : . . . . . ‘ : : ’ : 33,090

1.12. The overall excess of Rs. 33,090 under the Grant was the
net result of excesses and savings under various sub-heads in the
Grant and occurred mainly under the sub-head ‘D. Miscellaneous—
Cost of M.S.P.’ (Rs. 35.958).

1.13. In their explanatory note indicating the reasons for the ex-
cess expenditure, the Ministry of Home Affairs have stated, inter
wlia, as follows:

“The original sanctioned Budget Grant (Voted) during the
year 1971-72 under Grant No. 12—Police was Rs. 30,12,000.
The original grant was augmented by obtaining a supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 445,000 in the month of March 1972,
The actual expenditure, however, amounted to
Rs. 34,90,099 against the final grant of Rs. 34,57,000 leaving



6

thereby an uncovered excess of Rs. 33,090 which requires
to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 33,090 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant.

Excess occurred under the following sub-heads:

(D) Miscellaneous—Cost of M.S.P. (Rs. 47,958)

Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
O 15,000 b
S 17,000 44,000 79,958 35,958

R (4) 12,000 )

The excess was mainly due to the fact that bills to the tune
of Rs. 35,958 were received by the Pay and Accounts Offi-
cer, Pondicherry direct from the Government of Madras
for adjustment. These bills represent the cost of Special
Police drawn from Tamil Nadu from 20th April, 1969 to
30th April, 1969 for Sanipeyartchi festival which were
not expected to be settled within the financial year
1971-72. The settlement of these bills which was not anti-
cipated resulted in excess.

The above excess was partly off-set by savings under other

sub-heads leaving net excess of Rs. 33,090 which needs to
be regularised.”

114. The Committee note that an excess expenditure of Rs. 35,958
had been incurred under the sub-head ‘D-Miscellaneous—Cost of
M.S.P.’ of Grant No. 12—Police in settlement of the bills represent-
ing the cost of Special Police drawn from Tamil Nadu from 20 to 30
April 1969 and that the excess works out to 240 per cent of the Ori-
ginal Girant of Rs. 15,000 and 112 per cent of the Final Grant of
Rs. 32,000 respectively. The Committee fail to understand why the
liabilities relating to 1969-70 could not be anticipated more efficient-
ly and provided for even as late as in 1971-72. Such excess could
surely have been avoided by adequate liaison with the Government
of Tamil Nadu and the Pay and} Accounts Officer, Pondicherry
The Committee trust that in future the Budget and revised esti-
mates will be prepared more carefully.



7
1.15. Grant No. 17: Public Health,

REVENUE SECTION

Rs.
Voted Expenditure :
Original Grant - 14,43,000
Supplementary Grant 86,000
Final Grant 15,29,000
Actual Expenditure 16,21,198
Excess . . .[92,198

1.16. The overall excess of Rs. 92,198 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant and occurred
mainly under the sub-heads ‘B. Expenses in connection with epide-
mic diseases—2. Development Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five
Year Plan’ (Rs. 44,957), ‘E, Works—1. Water Supply Schemes—De-
velopment Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan’
(Rs. 52,871) and ‘E. Works—2. Drainage Schemes—Development
Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan’ (Rs. 29, 713).

1.17. In a note furnished to the Committee, explaining the rea-

sons for the excess expenditure, the Ministry of Home Affairs have
stated, inter alia, as follows:

“The original sanctioned budget grant during the year 1971-72
under Grant No. 17—Public Health was Rs. 14,43.000. The
original grant was augmented by obtaining a supplemen-
tary grant of Rs. 86,000 in March 1972. The actual expen-
diture, however, amounted to Rs. 16,21,198 against the
final grant of Rs. 15,29,000 leaving thereby an uncovered
excess of Rs. 92,198 which requires to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 92,198was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the grant.

Excess occurred mainly under the following sub-heads:

(B) Expenses in connection with epidemic diseases—

(2) Development Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five Year
Plan (Rs. 44,957).



Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
Rs. Rs, Rs.

0] 3:45,800  5,05,000 7} 5:49:957 44,95

R (4) 1,59,200 J

The Malaria Eradication Programme at Pondicherry and
Karaikal was carried out by the Tamil Nadu Government
on behalf of the Union Territory of Pondicherry from the
very beginning from 1960-61. The debits adjusted now
pertain to the years 1969-70 and 1970-71. In the absence
of a contingent liability register for this purpose by the
health department during 1971-72, the exact liability
could not be assessed with greater accuracy and hence
the excess. A liability register is now being maintained.

E. Works— (1) Water Supply Schemes—Development Schemes—
Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan.

Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
O 5,59,000
S 85,000
R (=) 63,000
5,81,000 6,33,871 52,871

The excess was mainly due to the drawal of Rs. 71,000 at the
end of March 1972 for being deposited with the Govern-
ment of Andhra Pradesh for executing the scheme of
sinking borewells at Yanam which was sanctioned in the
middle of March 1972 in view of the drought conditions.
The saving in the provision made in the original and sup-
plementary estimates for other schemes and also been
reappropriated and the excess was therefore left un-
covered.

E. Works—(2) Drainage Schemes—Development Schemes—
Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan (Rs. 29,713).



Grant . Actual Excess
Expenditure
Rs. Rs., Rs. -
O 7,900
R (—) 7,900
Nil 29,713 20,713

The entire provision of Rs. 7,900 for the schemes ‘protecting
the right bank of vanjiyar between hectare stones 143/9
and 144/3’, ‘Protecting the common bank of Noolar second
reach’ and ‘Raising and strengthening the right bank of
Nandalar near Chandrabody village’ made wunder this
head was surrendered due to a post-budget decision to
classify the entire expenditure under ‘Capital Section’.
The expenditure was not, however, transferred to the
Capital Section as no provision had been made in the

Capital Section and this resulted in excess under this
grant.

The above excess and other minor excesses were partly off-
set by savings under the other sub-heads leading to net
excess of Rs. 92,198 in the grant which needs to be regu-
larised.”

1.18. An excess expenditure of Rs. 44,957 had been incurred
under the sub-head, ‘B. Expenses in connection with epidemie
diseases—2. Development Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five
Year Plan’ of Grant No. 17--Public Health, This appears to have
happened on account of the absence of adequate provision for the
undischarged liabilities pertaining to the years 1969-70 and 1970-71.
The Committee understand that the past liabilities in respect of the
Malaria Eradication Programme carried out at Pondicherry and
Karaikal by the Tamil Nadu Government on behalf of the Union
Territory could not be assessed with greater accuracy on account of
the non-maintenance of a contingent liability register for this pur-
pose by the Health Department. Now that a liability register is
being maintained, the Committee expect that a closer and more
careful watch would be kept over recurring liabilities of this nature
and adequate funds provided for the purpose.

1.19. As regards the excess expenditure of Rs. 29,713 incurred
under the sub-head ‘E. Works—2. Drainage Schemes—Development
Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan’ of the Grant, the



10

Committee would like to know why the necessary provision for the
expenditure had not been made in the Capital Section of the Grant
at the time of obtaining supplementary demands, particularly in the

light of the post-budget decision to classify the expenditure under
the Capital Section.

1.20. Grant No. 35: Stationery and Printing.

REVENUE SECTION

Rs,
Voted Expenditure :
Original Grant - 7,545,000
Supplementary Grant 1,07,000
Final Grant 8,61,000
Actual Expenditure ¢ . . . . . 8,74,438
Excess 13,438

1.21. Explaining the reasons for the excess, the Ministry of Home
Affairs have stated, inter alia, as follows:

“The original sanctioned Budget Grant during the year
1971-72 under Grant No. 35—Stationery and Printing was
Rs. 7,54,000. The Original Grant was augmented by ob-
taining and Supplementary Grant of Rs. 107,000 in
March 1972. The actual expenditure, however, amounted
to Rs. 8,74,438 against the final grant of Rs. 8,61.000 leav-
ing thereby by an uncovered excess of 13,438 which re-
quires to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 13,438 was the net result of excess/
savings under different sub-heads in the grant.

Excess occurred under the following sub-heads:

1. Stationery.
A. Purchase of stationery stores (Rs. 13,557).

Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
- o o ) Rs. " Rs.
R 2,69,557 13,557

(o] 2,50,000 2,56,000
R (+) 6,000




1

“The excess was mainly due to settlement of liability for sta-
tionery purchased from 1966-67 to 1970-71. The original
grant under ‘I—Stationery’ was Rs. 2,50,000. At the time
of review of the grant in March 1972 it was anticipated
that the additional requirements would be Rs. 6,000 which
were provided by reappropriation. The actual expendi-
ture, however, exceeded the original grant plus the provi-
sion made by reappropriation by Rs. 13,557. Normally
stationery supplies are received throughout the year and
as and when supplies are received, entries are made in
the contingent liability register. The debits are not,
however, received by the Pay and Accounts Officer, Pon-
dicherry during the same year and an accurate forecast
of the requirements for the settlement of past liabilities
is rendered difficult. Provision was, however, made for
such of the items as were expected to be adjusted in
1971-72 itself. Actually, however, the expenditure ex-
ceeded the final provision by Rs. 13,557 due to receipt
of debits not anticipated.

The above excess was partly off-set by saving under the other
sub-head leaving net excess of Rs. 13,438 which needs to
be regularised.”

1.22. This is one more instance of failure to provide for undis-
charged liabilities relating to the previous years. That liabilities
relating to 1966-67 and later should have been adjusted only during
1971-72, indicates that adequate watch was not kept by the indenting
authorities over the receipt of supplies and debits relating thereto.
The Committee wish that the Union Territory Government should
examine whether there are any inherent defects in the systems and
procedures in vogue and take necessary remedial measures.

1.23. Grant No. 39: Capital outlay on Industrial and Economic
Development.

CAPITAL SECTION

Rs.
‘Voted Expendirure :

'Original Grant . . . . . . . ... 14522,000
Supplem~ntary Grant . . . . . . . . . 15,0000
Fina] Grant , . . . . . . . . . . 14,337,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 15,00,540
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,540

1809 LS—2.



12

1.24. The explanatory note furnished in this regard by the Min-
dstry of Home Affairs is reproduced below:

“The origihal sanctioned budget grant during the year 1971-72
under Grant No. 39—Capital Outlay on Industrial and
Economic Development was Rs. 14,22,000. The original
grant was augmented by obtaining a supplementary grant
of Rs. 15,000 in March 1972. The actual expenditure, how-
ever, amounted to Rs, 15,00,540 against the final grant of
Rs. 14,37,000 leaving thereby an uncovered excess of Rs.
63,540 which requires to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 63,540 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant.

Excess occurred under the following sub-head:

(C) Other Miscellaneous undertakings—Development
Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan—
Government Distillery (Rs. 67,297).

Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure

Rs. Rs. RS.
14,18,000 14,85,297 67,297

Indent was placed with DGS & D. New Delhi for the supply
of plants and machineries worth about Rs. 16,17,400 for
the project of expansion of Government Distillery.
Though the indent for the supply of plant and machinery
for Rs. 16,17,400 had been placed it was anticipated that
material worth Rs. 14,18,000 would be received during
1971-72 and the provision was made accordingly. How-
ever, towards the end of the year debits received from
the Pay and Accounts Officer, Department of Supply,
Madras happened to be more than anticipated and could
not be covered. The excess was due to this unforeseen
adjustment of debits received from the Pay and Accounts
Office, Department of Supply, Madras towards the supply
of plants and machineries required for the above project.

The above excess was partly off-set by savings under the re-
maining sub-head leaving net excess of Rs. 63,540 in the
Grant which needs to be regularised.” -



18

1.25. The Committee are of the view that the excess expenditure
of Rs, 67,297 incurred amnder the sub-head ‘C’. Other Miscellaneous
Undertakings—Development Schemes—Sé¢hemes in the Fourth Five
Year Plan—Government Distillery’ of Grant No. 39—Capital Qutlay
on Industrial stid Economic Development, could have been antici-
pated and minimised considerably, if not altogether obviated, by
better liaison with the Directorate General, Supplies and Disposals,
and the Pay and Accounts Officer. The Union Territory Govern-
ment should evolve suitable systems to bring about a more effective
coordination between the indenting authorities, procurement agen-
cies and Accounts organisations.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1972-73

1.26. Grant No. 18—Family Planning.
REVENUE SECTION

Rs.
Voted Expenditure
Original Grant 4,88,000
Supplementary Grant 3, 31,000
Final Grant , 8,19,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 8,31,972
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 12,972

1.27. In their explanatory note indicating the reasons for the ex-
cess expenditure, the Ministry of Home Affairs have stated, inter

alia, as follows:

“The original sanctioned budget grant during the year
1972-73 under the Grant No, 18—Family Planning was
Rs. 4,88,000. The original grant was augmented by ob-
taining a supplementary grant of Rs. 3,31,000 in March
1973. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to
Rs. 8,31,972 against the final grant of Rs. 8,19,000 leaving
thereby an uncovered excess of Rs. 12,972 which requires
to be regularised.

The overall excess of Rs. 12,972 was the net result of exceésses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant.



14

Excess occurred mainly under the following head:

10(b) Conventional Contraceptives (Rs. 29,278).

Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
Rs, Rs. Rs.
0 3,000 7
10,000 g _
R 7,000 } ? 39,27 (+1 29,278

The excess was mainly due to intensified Family Planning
Campaign and the provision made on the basis of the sup-
plies during the previous year for the cost of conventional
contraceptives supplied by the Government of India
through the Medical Stores Depot, Madras proving inade-
quote. Additional supplies were received in December 1972
and January 1973, the debits were received at the end of
the year and adjusted. Additional provision could not be

made as the supplies were received in December 1972 and
January 1973 only.

The above excess and other minor excess were partly off-set
by savings under other sub-heads leaving a net excess of
Rs. 12,972 in the grant which needs to be regularised.”

1.28. The Committee note that the excess expenditure of Rs. 29,278
incurred under the group-head ‘A(1)(10) (b)—Conventional Contra-
ceptives of Grant No. 18—Family Planning works out to 976 per cent
and 293 per cent respectively of the Original (rant of Rs. 3,000 and
final provision of Rs. 10,000. It would, therefore appear that the
requirement of funds for the intensified Family Planning campaign
had been grossly under-estimated, Since the additional supplies of
conventional contraceptives had been received in December 1972 and
January 1973, the Committee would like to be informed why it had
not been possible to make adequate provision to meet the liabilities
on this account in the supplementary ‘demands for grants presented
in March 1973. The Committee are concerned at this abnormal
excess and would like responsibility to be fixed for the failure to
estimate more realistically the requirement of funds for a socially
vital purpose.



15

1.29. Subject to their observations contained earlier in this Re-
port, the Committee recommend that the excess expenditure refer-
red to in paragraph 14 of the Report be regularised under Section
30(1) (b) of the Government of Union Territories Act, 1963 read with
the order of the President dated 28 March, 1974.

New DEeLHI; ‘
October 217, 1976. H. N. MUKERJEE,
Kartika 5, 1898 (Saka) | Chairman,

Public Accounts Committee.



APPENDICES




APPENDIX 1

Appropriation Accounts (1971-72) Government of Union Territory
of Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GRANT NO, 8—Legislative Assembly.

REVENUE SECTION (Figures in rupeesy

18—~PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION
TERRITORY LEGISLATURES

Original Grant (Voted) . . . . . . . . . 4,97,00Q
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . 1,19,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . . 6,16,000°
Actual expenditure . . . . . . . . . 6,18,97z
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 2,972

2. The original sanctioned Budget Grant (Voted) during the year
1971-72 under Grant No. 8—Legislative Assembly was Rs. 4,97,000.
The original Grant was augmented by obtaining a supplementary
grant of Rs. 1,19,000 in March 1972. The actual expenditure, how-
ever, amounted to Rs. 6,18,972 against the final grant of Rs. 6,16,000
leaving thereby an uncovered excess of Rs. 2,972/- which requires
to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 2.972/- was the net resultl of excesses:
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant as follows:

C. Blections (¢) Other Election Charges . . . . . (+) 2,202

B. States /UT Legislatures

(a) Legislative Assembly(Voted) . . . . . . (F) 1,425
(b) State/U.T. Secretariat . . . . . . . . (=) 658
2,972

19



20
4. Excess occurred mainly under the following sub-heads:—

B. State/U.T. Legislatures—

A. Legislative Assembly (Voted)

Rs.

o) 1,79,600

S. 34,000
R ¢~) -600 '

————— ——

Final Grant} 2,13,000

Actual Expenditure 2,14,425

Excess 1,425

As the DGS&D bill for an ambassador car purchased by the
department was received late, full price of the car was not provided
for due to an error. Hence the excess. The excess under the above
heads was partly off set by a saving of Rs, 655/~ under 18(B) State/
U.T. Secretariat, due to less expenditure on travelling allowances.

C. Elections—{c) Other Election Charges (Rs. 2,202)

Grant

Actual Expenditure Exoess
O 1,39,000
S 8%,000 Rs. 3,33,300 Rs. 2,35,202 Rs. 2,202
R(+) 9,000}

The excess was mainly because a sum of Rs. 1,500/- being the cost of
feeding charges to the police personnel engaged during the last bye-
election to the Ariankuppam Assembly Constituency 1972 for law
& order purposes, was paid on 28th March, 1972 in addition to the
feeding charges of Rs. 2,000/- sanctioned earlier. Additional police
force was to be engaged in view of the tense situation prevailing in
that constituency at that time. Some of the bills which were not
expected during the financial year 1971-72 were received and paid

within the financial year itself. Hence, a total amount of Rs. 2,202/-
was spent in excess.



21

5. The above excess of Rs. 2,972/- needs to be regularised. In
view of the circumstances explained in para 4 above the overall:
excess of Rs. 2,972/- may kindly be recommended for regularisation
by Parliament under Section 30(1)(b) of the Government of Union
Territories Act, 1963 read with the order of the President dated
28-3-1974.

This note has been vetted by audit.



APPENDIX 11

Appropriation Accounts (1971-72) Gowernment of Union Territory
of Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GRANT NO. 12—Police

REVENUE SECTION (Pigures in rupees)
23~Police Original Grant (Voted) . . . . . . 30,12,000
Supplementary Grart . . . . . . . 445,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . «  34,57,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . 34,90,090
Excess . . . . . . . . . 33,090

2. The original sanctioned Budget Grant (Voted) during the year
1971-72 under Grant No. 12—Police was Rs. 30,12,000/-. The original
Grant was augmented by obtaining a supplementary Grant of
Rs. 4,45,000 in the month of March, 1972. The actual expenditure,
however, amounted to Rs. 34,90,090 against the final Grant of
Rs. 34,57,000/—‘1eaving thereby an uncovered excess of Rs. 33.090/-
which requires to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 33,090/- was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant.

4. Excess occurred under the following sub-heads:

(D) Miscellaneocus—Cost of M.S.P. (Rs. 47,958)

Grant Actual Excess
expenditure

o 15,000 3
N 17,000 %> Rs. 44,000 Rs. 79,958 Rs. 35,958

R (+4) 12,000 e

The excess was mainly due to the fact that bills to the tune of
Rs. 35,958/- were received by the Pay and Accounts Officer, Pondi-

22



23

cherry direct from the Government of Madras for adjustment.
These bills represent the cost of Special Police drawn from Tamil
Nadu from 20-4-1969 to 30-4-1969 for Sanipeyartchi festival which
not expected to be settled within the financial year 1971-72. The

settlement of these bills which was not anticipated resulted in
excess.

5. The above excess was partly off-set by savings under other
sub-heads leaving net excess of Rs. 33,090/- which needs to be
regularised.

-

6. In view of the circumstances explained in para 4 above the
overall excess of Rs. 33,090/- may kindly be recommeénded for regu-
larisation by Parliament under Section 30(1) (b) of the Government
of Union Territories Act, 1963 read with the order of the President
dated 28-3-74.

This note has been vetted by audit.



APPENDIX Il

Appropriation Accounts (1971-72) Government of Union Territory
of Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GRANT NO. 17—Public Health

REVENUE SECTION (Figures in Rupees)
30—Public Health
Qriginal Grant . . . . . . . 14,43,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . 86,000
Final Grant . . . . . . . 15,29,000
Actua] Expenditure . . . . . . 16,21,198
Excess . . . . . . . . 92,198

2. The original sanctioned budget grant during the year 1971-72
under Grant No. 17—Public Health was Rs. 14,43,000. The original
grant was augmented by obtaining a supplementary grant of Rs. 86,000
in March, 1972. The actual expenditure, however, amounted to
Rs. 16,21,198 against the final grant of Rs. 15,29,000 leaving thereby an
uncovered excess of Rs. 92,198 which requires to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 92,198 was the net result of excess and
savings under various sub-heads in the grant.

4, Excess occurred mainly under the following sub-heads.
(B) Expenses in connection with epidemic diseases—

(2) Development Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five Year
Plan (Rs. 44,957)

Grant Actual Excess
expenditure
Rs. - Rs, Rs.
O  3,45800
R(+4) 1,59,200 f 5,05,000 5549:957 44,957

24



25

The Malaria Eradication Programme at Pondicherry and Karaikal
was carried out by the Tamil Nadu Government on behalf of the-
Union Territory of Pondicherry from the very beginning from 1960-
61. The debits adjusted now pertain to the years 1969-70 and 1970-71.
In the absence of a contingent liability register for this purpose by
the health department during 1971-72, the exact liabifity could not be
assessed with greater accuracy and hence the excess. A liability
register is now being maintained.

E. Works— (1) Water Supply Schemes—Development Schemes—
Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan,

Grant Actual Excess
expenditure
Rs. Rs.
O  5,59,000
S 85,000
R —63,000
——e 6,33,871 52,871
5,81,000

The excess was mainly due to the drawal of Rs. 71,000 at the end
of March, 1972 for being deposited with the Government of Andhra
Pradesh for executing the scheme of sinking borewells at Yanam
which was sanctioned in the middle of March 1972 in view of the
drought conditions. The saving in the provision made in the original
and supplementary estimates for other schemes had also been re-
appropriated and the excess was therefore left uncovered.

E. Works—(2) Dranage Schemes—Development Schemcs—Schemes in the Fourth Five
Year Plan. (Rs. 29,713).

Grant Actual Excess
expenditure

0] 7,900 Rs. Rs.
R 7,900
il 29,713 29,713

The entire provision of Rs. 7,900 for the schemes ‘Protecting the
right bank of Vanjiyar between hectare stones 143/9 and 144{3’, Pro-
tecting the common bank of Noolar second reach’ and ‘Raising and
strengthening the right bank of Nandalar near Chandrabady village’
made under this head was surrendered due to a post budget decision
to classify the entire expenditure under ‘Capital Section’. The-



26

expenditure was not, however, transferred to the Capital Section as

no provision had been made in the Capital Section and this resulted
in excess under this grant.

5. The above excess and other minor excesses were partly off-set
by savings under the other sub-heads leading to net excess of
Rs. 92,198 in the grant which needs to be regularised.

6. In view of the circumstances explained in para 4 above the
-overall excess of Rs. 92,198 may kindly be recommended for regula-
risation by Parliament under section 30 (1) (b) of the Government of
Union Territories Act, 1963 read with the order of the President
«dated 28-3-1974.

This note has been vetted by audit.



APPENDIX IV

Appropriation Accounts (1971-72) Government of Union Territory of
Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GRANT NO. 35—Stationery & Printing.

REVENUE SECTION (Figuresin rupees)

68—Statiorery w'd Printirg

Original Grart . . . . . . . 7554,CCO
Supplrmentary Grent . . . . . 1,07,(C0
Firal Grant . . . . . . 8,61,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . 8,74,438
Lxcoes . . . . . . . . 13,438

2. The original sunctioned Budget Grant during the year 1971-72
under Grant No 35-—Stationery & Printing was Rs. 7,54,000. The
Original Grant was augmented by obtaining a Supplementary Grant
of Rs. 1,07,000 in March, 1972. The actual expenditure, however,
amounted to Rs. 8,74,438 against the final grant of Rs. 8,61,000 leaving
thereby an uncovered excess of Rs. 13,438 which requires to be regu-
larised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 13,438 was the net result of excess|
savings under different sub-heads in the grant.

4. Excess occurred under the following sub-heads:
1. Stationery
A. Purchase of Stationery Stores (Rs. 13,557)

Grant Actual Exce-s
Experditure

Rs. Rs. Rs., Rs.

O 2,50,000
R (4)6,000 [ 2,56,0c0 2,69,557 13,557

27
1809 LS—3.



28

The excess was mainly due to settlement of liability for stationery
purchased from 1966-67 to 1970-71, The original grant under ‘I—
Stationery’ was Rs. 2,50,000. At the time of review of the grant in
March, 1972 it was anticipated that the additional requirements.
would be Rs. 6,000 which were provided by re-appropriation. The
actual expenditure, however, exceeded the original grant plus the
provision made by re-appropriation by Rs. 13,657. Normally station-
ery supplies are received throughout the year and as & when supplies
are received, entries are made in the Contingent liability Register.
The debits are not, however, received by the Pay and Accounts
Officer, Pondicherry during the same year and an accurate forecast
of the requirements for the settlement of past liabilities is rendered
difficult. Provision was however, made for such of the items as were
expected to be adjusted in 1971-72 itself. Actually however the expen-
diture exceeded the final provision by Rs. 13,557 due to receipt of
debits not anticipated.

8. The above excess was partly off-set by saving under the other
sub-head leaving net excess of Rs, 13,438 which needs to be regularis-

ed.

6. In the circumstances explained in para 4 above the overall
excess of Rs. 13,438 in the Grant may kindly be recommended for
regularisation by Parliament under Section 30(1) (b} of the Govern-
ment of Union Territories Act, 1963 read with the order of the Presi-
dent dated 28-3-1974.

This note has been vetted by Audit.




APPENDIX V

Appropriation Accounts (1971-72) Government of Union Territory
on Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GRANT NO. 36—Miscellaneous

REVENUE SECTION : (Figures in rupees)
71---Miscellaneous (Charged)
Original Appropriation:

Supplementary Appropriation . v . . . 25,000
Final Appropriation -« . . . . . . 25,000
Actual expenditure - . . . . . . 25,020
Excess . . . . . . . . . 20(+)

2. The original sanctioned budget provision (Charged) in the
year 1971-72 under Grant No. 36-Miscellaneous was ‘NIL’. In the
month of March, 1972 a Supplementary provision of Rs. 25,000 was
obtained. The Actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 25,020
against the final appropriation of Rs. 25,000 leaving thereby an un-
covered excess of Rs. 20 which requires to be regularised.

3. The excess occurred under the following sub-heads:
(D) Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges
(III) Miscellaneous
(a) Miscellaneous (Charged) (Rs. 20)

Appropriation Actual expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
- +Rs. 25,000 25, 020 20
4 25,000 )

29



30

The Madras High Court in Writ petition No. 205 of 1967(P) or-
dered the Government of Pondicherry to pay the share in the emolu-
ments of the Greffier-n-Chef of the Court of Ist Instance, Pondi-
cherry during the time the petitioner had been discharging the
duties of the post. The total claim came to Rs. 25,020 and was paid
in full as ordered by the High Court, Madras.

4. The provision of Rs. 25,000 only was made in the supplemen-
tary estimates against the actual decretal amount of Rs. 25,020 round-
ing the requirement of funds to be nearest hundred.

5. In view of the circumstances explained in para 3 above, the
excess of Rs. 20 in the Grant may kindly be recommended for re-
gularisation by Parliament under Section 30(1) (b) of the Govern-
ment of Union Territories Act, 1963 read with the order of the
President dated 28-3-1974.

The above note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX VI

Appropriation Accounts (1971-72) Government of Union Territory
on Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GRANT NO. 37—Other miscellaneous Compensation & assignments

REVENUE SECTION : (Figures in rupees)

76—Other miscellaneous Compensation and Assighments.

Original Grant . . . 2,83,000
Supplementary Grant 61,000
Final Grant ' ’ . . 3,445,000
Actual Expenditure 3,83,502
Excess . . 39,502

————

2. The original sanctioned budget grant during the year 1971-
72 under Grant No. 37-Other Miscellaneous Compensations and
Assignments was Rs. 2,83,000 and the same was augmented by ob-
taining Supplementary Grant of Rs. 61,000 in March 1972. The
actual expenditure however, amounted to Rs. 3,83,502 leaving there-

by an uncovered excess of Rs. 39,502 which requires to be regula-
rised.

3. The over-all excess of Rs. 39,502 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant,

4. Excess occurred mainly under the following sub-heads:

(A) Payment of the net proceeds of other taxes and duties to
Jocal authorities.

Taxes on vehicles

Grant Actual expenditure Excess.
Rs. Rs. Ra,

(o) 1,27,000

S ’ Z’,ooo 1,28,000 1,30,477

31



32

The expenditure under this head is related to the actual collection.
of taxes on vehicles from fleet owners which are assigned to the local
bodies according to a formulae. As the receipts could not be gccu-
rately forecast the excess under this head remained uncovered.

B. (i) Land Revenue (Rs. 28, 522)

Grant Actual expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

0 1,00,000 | .
8 50,000 | 1,50,000 1,78,522 28,522

The excess was mainly due to more collections made against the
arrears of land tax than anticipated and the consequential increase
in the share of Land Tax payable to local authorities.

B(ii) Other Taxes and Duties (Rs. 8,803).

Grant Actual expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs, Rs. : Rs.
e} 50,300
S 9,700 60,000 68,803 8,803

The excess occurred mainly due to more collections against the ar-
rears of vehicle tax and patent tax than anticipated. The excess
collections have resulted in excess expenditure in payment of shares
to local authorities.

The excess under these three heads was partly off-set by the sav-
ings of Rs. 300 under (d) Miscellaneous.

The above excess of Rs. 39,502 needs to be regularised. In view
of the circumstances explaind in para 4 above, the gver-all excess of
Rs. 39,502 may kindly be recommended for regularisalion by Parlia-
ment under Section 30(1)(b) of the Government of Union Terri-
tories Act, 1963 read with the order of the President dated 28-3-1974,

This note has been vetted by Audit.




APPENDIX VII

Appropriation Accounts (1971-72) Government of Union Territory
of Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

GRANT NO. 39—Capital Outlay on Industrial & Economic Deve-
lopment.

CAPITAL SECTION : (Figures in rupees)

96-~=Capital Outlay on Industrial & Economic Develpoment
| 1Y

Original Grant 14,22,000
Supplementary Grant * . . . . . 15,000
Final Grant 14,37,000
Actual Bxpenditure - . . . - . . 15,00,540
Excess . B . . . ’ . . 63,540

2. The original sanctioned budget Grant during the year 1971-72
under Grant No. 39—Capital outlay on Industrial and Economic
Development was Rs. 14,22,000. The original Grant was augmented
by obtaining a supplementary Grant of Rs. 15,000 in March, 1972,
The actual expenditure however, amounted to Rs. 15,00,540 against
the final grant of Rs. 14,37,000 leaving thereby an uncovered excess
of Rs. 63,540 which requires to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 63,540 was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant.

4, Excess occurred under the following sub-head:

(c) Other Miscellaneous undertakings—Development Schemes—
Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan Government Distillery
{Rs. 67,297/-).

Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
14,18,000 14,85,297 #7287

33



34

Indent was placed with DGS&D, New Delhi for the supply of
plants and machineries worth about Rs. 16,17,400 for the project of
expansion of Government Distillery. Though the indent for the
supply of plant and machinery for Rs. 16,17,400 had been placed it
was anticipated that material worth Rs, 14,18,000 would be received
during 1971-72 and the provision was made accordingly. However,
towards the end of the year debits received from the Pay and
Accounts Officer, Department of Supply, Madras happened to be
more than anticipated and could not be covered. The excess was
due to this unforeseen adjustment of debits received from the Pay &
Accounts Office, Department of Supply, Madras towards the supply
of plants and machineries required for the above project.

5. The above excess was partly off-set by savings under the re-
maining sub-head leaving net excess of Rs. 63,540 in the Grant which
needs to be regularised.

6. In view of the circumstances explained in para 4 above, the
over-all net excess of Rs. 63,540 may kindly be recommended for
regularisation by Parliament under Section 30(1) (b) of the Govern-
ment of Union Territories Act, 1963 read with the order of the Presi-
dent dated 28-3-1974.

This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX VIl

Appropriation Accounts (1972-73) Government of Union Territory
of Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GRANT NO. 18—Family Planning

REVENUE SECTION : (Figures in rupees)
30—A Family Planning
Orig'nal Grant - . . . . . . . 4,88,000
Supplementary Grant - : : : * ’ : 3,31,000
Final Grant’ 8,19,000
Actua] Expcnditure ¢ - . . . . . 8,31,972
Excess 12,972

2. The original sanctioned budget grant during the year 1972-73
under the Grant No. 18-Family Planning was Rs. 4,88,000. The
original grant was augmented by obtaining a supplementary Grant
of Rs. 3,31,000}- in March, 1973. The actual expenditure however,
amounted to Rs. 8,31,972|- against the final grant of Rs. 8,19,000]-

leaving thereby an uncovered excess of Rs. 12,972/- which requires
to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 12,972/- was the net result of excesses
& savings under various sub-heads in the Grant.

4. Excess occurred mainly under the following head:

10 (b) Conventional contraceptives (Rs. 29,278)

Grant Actual expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(o] 3,000\
R 7,000 f 10,000) 39,278 (+) 20278




36

The excess was mainly due to intensified Family Planning Cam-
paign and the provision made on the basis of the supplies during the
previous year for the cost of conventional contraceptives supplied by
the Government of India through the Medical Stores Depot, Madras
proving inadequate. Additional supplies were received in December,
1972 and January, 1973, the debits were received at the end of the year
and adjusted. Additional provision could not be made as the sup-
plies were received in December, 1972 and January 1973 only.

5. The above excess and other minor excess were partly off-set
by savings under other sub-heads leaving a net excess of Rs. 12972/-
in the grant which needs to be regularised.

6. In view of the circumstances explained in para 4 above, the
.overall excess of Rs. 12,972|- may kindly be recommended for regu-
latisation by Parliament under Section 30(1)(b) of the Government
of Union Territories Act, 1963 read with the order of the President
dated 28-3-1974.

This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX IX

Appropriation Accounts (1972-73) Government of Union Territory
of Pondicherry

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GRANT NO. 31—Public Works

REVENUE SECTION :
so—Public Works

(Figures in rupees)

Original Grant (Voted): . . . . . . 60,68,000
Supplementary Grant *  * .- . < e . 8,55,000
Final Grant L . 69,23,000
Actual Expenditure  « . . . . . . 69,45,510
Excess . . . . e . 22,510

2. The original sanctioned budget grant (Voted) during the year
1972-73 was Rs. 60,68,000|- under Grant No. 31-Public Works, The
original grant was augmented by obtaining a supplementary grant
of Rs. 8,55,000]- in March 1973. The actual expenditure however,
amounted to Rs. 69,45,510|- against the final grant of Rs. 69,23,000}-

leaving thereby an uncovered excess of Rs. 22,510/- which requires
to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs. 22,510{- was the net result of excesses
and savings under various sub-heads in the Grant,

4. Excess occurred mainly under the following sub-head:

H. Suspense (27,788)

Grant Actual expenditure Excess
)
O 13.50,000
5 7,86,000 26,21,000 26,483,788 (+)ay,788
R 4,85,000 §

37



38

This head accommodates the expenditure on purchase of stores
for public works Department. The requirements of funds under this
head could not be accurately assessed for want of complete details:
certain advance payments for material had also 10 be made which
were not anticipated.

5. The above excess was partly off-set by savings under other
sub-heads leaving the net excess of Rs. 22,510- in the Grant which
needs to be regularised.

6. In view of the circumstances explained in para 4 above the
overall excess of Rs. 22,510/ may kindly be recommended for regula-
risation by Parliament under section 30(1) (b) of the Government of
Union Territories Act, 1963, read with the orders of the President of
29-3-1974,

This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX X

Conclusions/Recommendations

Sl Para No. of Ministry/Department Conclusions/Recoinmendations
No. Report Concerned
1 2 3 4
I. 1.7 Home Affairs The Committee note that excess over authorised expenditure

aggregating Rs. 2.45 lakhs had been incurred by the Government of
the Union Territory of Pondicherry under 6 Voted Grants and 1
Charged Appropriation during 1971-72 and that the excess expendi-
ture during 1972-73, aggregating Rs. 0.35 lakh, occurred under 2
Voted Grants. While the excess expenditure, when compared with
the total budget provisions of Rs. 11 crores and Rs. 13.98 crores for
the two years, does not give cause for undue alarm, it would appear
that adequate care had not been exercised by the Government of
Pondicherry in framing their budget and revised estimates in a judi-
cious manner. The extent to which the estimation of monetary re-
quirements had been unrealistic would be evident from the fact that
the savings during 1971-72 and 1972-73 amounted respectively to
Rs. 65.56 lakhs under 45 grants|appropriations and Rs. 95.77 lakhs un-
der 50 grants/appropriations. The Report of the Comptroller &
Auditor General of India for the year 1971-72 relating to the Gov-
ernment of Pondicherry also highlights instances where the supple-

68



st cr———ay

4

1.9

Home Affairs

Home Affairs

Finance (Economic
Affairs)

mentary grants either proved unnecessary or proved excessive, The
Committee urge, as they have done often earlier, that budget esti-
mates should be prepared on a more precise and careful basis and
that the actual expenditure should approximate, as closely as possi-
ble, to the funds authorised by Parliament or the relevant Legisla-
ture. They trust that the Ministry of Home Affairs would review,
in consultation with the Union Territory Government, the existing
procedures for the estimation of monetary requirements and take
concrete steps to ensure sounder budgetarv control than what appears
to exist at present.

Defective estimation of monetary requirements, failure to anti-
cipate properly and provide prudently for the receipt of stores and
debits relating thereto, and absence of adequate provision for the
adjustment of past liabilities are found to be the main contributory
factors leading to excesses over authorised expenditure. The Com-
mittee fear that adequate attention is not being paid by the Union
Territory Government to these basic aspects of sound financial con-
trol. A detailed examination of the factors contributing to such
failures should be undertaken and suitable corrective steps taken as
early as possible.

According to the schedule prescribed by the Committee in April
1974, explanatory notes on excesses over Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations are required to be submitted to them by 31 May or

0¥



1.14

1.18

Home Affairs

immediately after the presentation of the Appropriation Accounts to
Parliament, whichever is later, The Committee have been repeatedly

stressing the need for strict adherence to this schedule, Explana- -

tory notes on the excesses reflected in the Appropriation Accounts
of the Government of Pondicherry for the years 1971-72 and 1972-73
have been made available to them only on 20 September, 1976, that
is to say, more than 16 months after the presentation of the Accounts

to Parliament. This abnormal delay needs to be explained satis-
factorily.

The Committee note that an excess expenditure of Rs. 35,958 had
been incurred under the sub-head ‘D-Miscellaneous—Cost of M.S.P.’
of Grant No. 12-Police in settlement of the bills representing the
cost of Special Police drawn from Tamil Nadu from 20 to 30 April
1969 and that the excess works out to 240 per cent of the Original
Grant of Rs. 15,030 and 112 per cent of the Final Grant of Rs. 32,000
respectively. The Committee fail to understand why the liabilities
relating to 1969-70 could not be anticipated more efficiently and pro-
vided for even as late as in 1971-72. Such excess could surely have
been avoided by adequate liaison with the Government of Tamil
Nadu and the Pay and Accounts Officer, Pondicherry. The Com-
mittee trust that in future the budget and revised estimates will be
prepared more carefully.

An excess expenditure of Rs. 44,957 had been incurred under the
sub-head, ‘B. Expenses in connection with epidemic diseases—2.
Development Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan’ of
Grant No. 17—Public Health. This appears to have happened on

1y



7.

1.19

4

Home Affairs

do-

account of the absence of adequate provision for the undischarged
liabilities pertaining to the year 1969-70 and 1970-71. The
Committee understand that the past liabilities in respect of the
Malaria Eradication Programme carried out at Pondicherry and
Karaikaal by the Tamil Nadu Government on behalf of the Union
Territory could not be assessed with greater accuracy on account of
the non-maintenance of a contingent liability register for this pur-
pose by the Health Department. Now that a liability register is
being maintained, the Committee expect that a closer and more
careful watch would be kept over recurring liabilities of this nature
and adequate funds provided for the purpose.

As regards the excess expenditure of Rs. 29,713 incurred under
the sub-head ‘E. Works—2. Drainage Schemes—Development Sche-

mes—Schemes in the Fourth Five Year Plan’ of the Grant, the Com-

mittee would like to know why the necessary provision for the
expenditure had not been made in the Capital Section of the Grant
at the time of obtaining supplementary demands, particularly in the
light of the post-budget decision to classify the expenditure under
the Capital Section.

This is one more instance of failure to provide for undischarged

liabilities relating to the previous years. That liabilitiies relating to

1966-67 and later should have been adjusted only during 1971-72,
indicates that adequate watch was not kept by the indenting authe-

44



1.28

do-

do-~

riles over the receipt of supplies and debits relating theretc. The
Committee wish that the Union Territory Government should exa-
mine whether there are any inherent defects in the systems and pro-
cedures in vogue and take necessary remedial measures.

The Committee are of the view that the excess expenditure of
Rs. 67,297 incurred under the sub-head ‘C. Other Miscellaneous
Undertakings—Development Schemes—Schemes in the Fourth Five
Year Plan—Government Distillery’ of Grant No. 39—Capital Out-
lay on Industrial and Economic Development, could have been anti-
cipated and minimised considerably, if not altogether obviated, by
better liaison with the Directorate General, Supplies and Disposals,
and the Pay and Accounts Officer. The Union Territory Govern-
ment should evolve suitable systems to bring about a more effec-
tive coordination between the indenting authorities, procurement
agencies and Accounts organisations.

The Committee note that the excess expenditure of Rs. 29,278
incurred under the group-head ‘A (1) (10) (b)—Conventional Contra-
ceptives’ of rGant No. 18—Family Planning works out to 976 per
cent and 293 per cent respectively of the Original Grant of Rs. 3,000
and final provision of Rs. 10,000. Tt would, therefore, appear that
the requirement of funds for the intensified Family Planning cam-
paign had been grossly under-estimated. Since the additional sup-
plies of conventional contraceptives had been received in December
-972 and January 1973, the Committee would like to be informed

>
(V]



1 2 3 4

why it had not been possible to make adequate provision to meet
the liabilities on this account in the supplementary demands for
grants presented in March, 1973. The Committee are concerned at
this abnormal excess and would like responsibility to be fixed for the
failure to estimate more realistically the requirement of funds for
a socially vital purpose.

10. 1.29 Home Affairs Subject to their observations contained earlier in this Report,
the Committee recommend that the excess expenditure referred to
in paragraph 1.4 of the Report be regularised under Section 30 (1) (b)
of the Government of Union Territories Act, 1963 read with the
order of the President dated 28 March, 1974. 'S

‘GMGIPMEND—LS 111809 LS—30-10-76—-1150,



81, No. Name of Agent Sl No, 'Name of Agent
WEST BENGAL 32. Lakshmi Book Store,
42, Municipal Market

?1. Grantholoka, " »

5/1, Ambica Mookherjee Road, Janpath, New Delhi.
Belgharia, 24-Parganas. 33. Bahree Brothers,
188 j i Market

32. W. New Man & Compsny Ltd. éeﬁﬁfg’”p“ Ral Market,

" 3,-0l1d Court House Street, ‘ :

Calcutta. ' %4. Jayna Book Depot,
; Chhaparwala Kuan,

%3. Firma K. L. Mukhopadhyay,

6/1-A, Banchharam Akrur Lane  12rol Bagh New Delbl
Calcutta-12. 35. Oxford Book & Stationery Co.,
india House, Connaught Place

. Mrs. Manimala, Buys & Sells IS\TCJ;:, lgelhf ° ght :
128, Bow Bazar Street, ’

Calcutta-12. 16. People’s Publishing House,
.. i i d,

%5. M/s, Mukerji Book House, gi:; égﬁi‘:l Roa
Book Seller, 8B, Duff Lane,

Calcutta. 37. The United Book Agercy.
48, Amrit Kaur Market,

VELHI Pahar Ganj,

%. Jain Book Agency, New Delhi.

Connaught Place, New Delhi 48. Hind Book House,

%7. Sat Narain & Sons, 82, Janpath, New Delhi.
3141, Mohd. Ali Bazar, 39. Book Well, ’
Mori Gate,.Delhi. 4, Sant Nirankari Colony,

%8. Atma Ram & Sons, ngs.lway Camp,

Kashmere Gate, Delhi-6. Delhi-9.
29. J. M. Jaina & BrotherS, 40. M]S. Saini L8W Pubhshing Co..
Mori Gate, Delhi. 1899, Chandni Chowk,
Delhi.
0. The Centra] News Agency,
23/90, Cconnaught Place, VIANIPUR
New Delbl. 41 Shri N. Chaob Singh,
31. The English Book Store, " News Agent,

7-L, Connaught Circus,
New Delhi.

Ram Lal Paul High School
Annexe, Jmphal—MANIPUR.




© 1976 By LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

PusLissEd UNDER Rurr 382 oF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE AND CONDUCT OF
BusiNesg ™ Lok SasHA (F1rtH EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE GENERAL
MaNAGER, GOVERNMENT OF INpIa PrESS, MinTo Roap, NEw DEeLHI,






